at a stage where asset requirement is known but detailed design development is ongoing). Given that the project
is conceptual in nature and the scale of the build project, this risk factor is inherently judgemental and thus has a
degree of estimation uncertainty.

Annual report 2022/23

122

The following sensitivity analysis reflects the key sources of estimation uncertainty in the valuation, showing the
impact of changes in assumptions on the overall value of the rail network asset (excluding other rail infrastructure).

 • Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing or decreasing the remaining asset lives of the components of the modern
equivalent railway network by 10%.

 • Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land compensation adjustment (normally 45%) were to increase or decrease by
10%; i.e. a compensation adjustment of 35% or 55% respectively.

 • Scenario 3 shows the impact of an adjustment to the risk factor applied to the overall DRC valuations, currently
37.2%, by an increase or decrease of 10%, effectively showing risk factors of 47.2% and 27.2%.

Type

Depreciated
Replacement cost (-)

£m

Depreciated
Replacement cost

£m

Depreciated
Replacement cost (+)

£m

Base value 2,126

Scenario 1 (154) 154

Scenario 2 (41) 41

Scenario 3 (112) 112

Lease right-of-use assets
At 31 March 2023, property, plant and equipment includes lease right-of-use assets recognised under IFRS 16
as follows:

Land and
buildings

£000
Rolling stock

£000
Other
£000

Total
£000

Group 17,713 173,289 567 191,569

Company 11,473 - - 11,473

Reconciliation to group statement of cash flows

2023

£000
2022

£000

Tangible additions (note 8) 669,883  294,233

Movement in capital creditors (6,135) 16,750

Recognition of dilapidations provision (502) -

Capitalised lease right-of-use assets (127,788) (11,347)

Payments to acquire capital assets per statement of cash flows 535,458 299,636

Annual report 2022/23

123

9. Intangible assets
Group

Goodwill

£000

Acquired
intangibles

£000

Data
models

£000

Software and
IP licences

£000

Assets under
construction

(AUC)
£000

Total
£000

Cost

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   -   11,941  3,982  15,923

Additions -   -   -   -   579  579

Arising from business
combinations

3,546  2,367  -   -   -   5,913

Impairments -   -   -   -   (695) (695)

Transfers from AUC -   -   3,137  -   (3,137) -

Balance at 31 March 2022 3,546  2,367  3,137  11,941  729  21,720

Balance at 1 April 2022 3,546  2,367  3,137  11,941  729  21,720

Additions -   -   -   3  486  489

Impairments -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfers from AUC -   -   -   798  (798) -

Balance at 31 March 2023 3,546  2,367  3,137  12,742  417  22,209

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   -   282  -   282

Amortisation for the year -   531  523  2,681  -   3,735

Balance at 31 March 2022 -   531  523  2,963  -   4,017

Balance at 1 April 2022 -   531  523  2,963  -   4,017

Amortisation for the year -   742  523  2,742  -   4,007

Balance at 31 March 2023 -   1,273  1,046  5,705  -   8,024

Net book value

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   -   11,659  3,982  15,641

At 31 March 2022
and 1 April 2022

3,546  1,836  2,614  8,978  729  17,703

Balance at 31 March 2023 3,546  1,094  2,091  7,037  417  14,185

Annual report 2022/23

124

Company

Data
models

£000

Software and
IP licences

£000

Assets under
construction

(AUC)
£000

Total
£000

Cost

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   3,982  3,982

Additions -   -   579  579

Impairments (695) (695)

Transfers from AUC 3,137  -   (3,137) -

Balance at 31 March 2022 3,137  -   729  3,866

Balance at 1 April 2022 3,137  -   729  3,866

Additions -   -   486  486

Impairments -   -

Transfers from AUC -   798  (798) -

Balance at 31 March 2023 3,137  798  417  4,352

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   -   -

Amortisation for the year 523  -   -   523

Balance at 31 March 2022 523  -   -   523

Balance at 1 April 2022 523  -   -   523

Amortisation for the year 523  147  -   670

Balance at 31 March 2023 1,046  147  -   1,193

Net book value

Balance at 1 April 2021 -   -   3,982  3,982

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 2,614  -   729  3,343

Balance at 31 March 2023 2,091  651  417  3,159

In 2021/22 the Group recognised goodwill and other customer related intangible assets resulting from the acquisition
of 100% of the ordinary shares of Pullman Rail Limited from Colas Rail Limited on 8 August 2021 – see note 23 for
further detail. The Group tests goodwill annually for indicators of impairment – there are no indicators of impairmant
as at the balance sheet date.

Other intangible assets are made up of external data purchases and internal development relating to the North Wales
and Mid and West Wales transport data models, as well as software, data model development relating to bus reform